Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas				
2	81st General Assembly A Bill			ACT 95 OF	1997
3	Regular Session, 1997		SENA	TE BILL	104
4					
5	By: Joint Budget Committee				
б					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitl	ed			
9	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PER	SONAL SER	VICES AND		
10	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF	LABOR FO	OR THE		
11	BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1999; AN	D FOR OTH	IER		
12	PURPOSES."				
13					
14	Subtitle				
15	"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF	LABOR			
16	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 1997-99	BIENNIUM.	Ш		
17					
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE ST	ATE OF AR	KANSAS:		
19					
20	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is he	-			_
	Department of Labor for the 1997-99 biennium, the				
	regular employees whose salaries shall be govern				e
	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Ar)				
	seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory				
	that any position to which a specific maximum and				
	in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions				
27					re
	hereby governed by the provisions of the Regula: Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code $^{6}21-5-101$ ), or i			es allo	
29 30	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code "21-5-101), or 1	LS SUCCES	5501.		
31			Maximum	ردוומע	
32		Maximum	Salary		
33	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal		
34		Employees	<u>-1997-98</u>	<u> </u>	<del>8-99</del>
35	(1) 9963 LABOR DIRECTOR	1	\$ 83,676	\$ 86	,018
36	(2) 7343 LABOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1	\$ 57,037	\$ 58	
			•	• -	

1	(3)	R038	ATTORNEY SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE 26
2	(4)	973Z	LABOR SAFETY ADMINISTRATOR	1	GRADE 24
3		R036	ATTORNEY	1	
4	(5)	409Z	LABOR STANDARDS ADMR	1	GRADE 23
5		410Z	LABOR FINANCE & PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	
б	(6)	Q092	LABOR CHIEF BOILER INSPECTOR	1	GRADE 22
7		Q004	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENIST SUPERVISOR	1	
8		909Z	PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER	1	
9	(7)	R298	AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	1	GRADE 21
10		A008	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II	1	
11		R065	LABOR MEDIATOR	1	
12		417Z	LABOR SAFETY COORDINATOR	1	
13		Y010	LABOR ELECTRICAL ADMINISTRATOR	1	
14		R356	INDUSTRIAL CONSULTANT	8	
15	(8)	Q008	LABOR SAFETY CONSULTANT SUPERVISOR	2	GRADE 20
16		R266	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	2	
17		Q064	BLASTING INSPECTOR SUPV	1	
18		D121	USER SUPPORT ANALYST	1	
19	(9)	Q036	CHIEF ELEVATOR INSPECTOR	1	GRADE 19
20		Q015	LABOR OSHA COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR	3	
21		Q013	BOILER INSPECTOR	5	
22		Q090	STATE SAFETY INSPECTOR SUPV	1	
23	(10)	V040	PURCHASE AGENT II/PURCHASE AGENT	1	GRADE 18
24		E072	TRAINING INSTRUCTOR	8	
25		Q073	SAFETY INSPECTOR	12	
26		R264	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	2	
27		D128	P C SUPPORT SPECIALIST	2	
28		A111	ACCOUNTANT	1	
29	(11)	R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	7	GRADE 17
30		X345	LABOR STANDARDS INVESTIGATOR	6	
31		R162	STATISTICIAN/STATISTICIAN II	2	
32		X370	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENIST II	10	
33		R061	ELECTRICIAN LICENSING COORDINATOR	1	
34	(12)	R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	5	GRADE 15
35	(13)	K117	MEDICAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY	1	GRADE 14

0116971530.pal044

SB 104

1	L K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1		
2	2 (14) K153 SECRETARY II	12	GR	ADE 13
3	3 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	110		
4	1			
5	5 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS - CASH - WAGE	AND HOU	JR. There is	hereby
б	5 appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to	be payal	ole from cash	funds as
7	7 defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Depa	artment o	of Labor, for	the
8	3 distribution of wages due employees from empl	oyers in	n Arkansas by	the
9	9 Department of Labor for the biennial period e	ending Ju	ine 30, 1999,	the
10	) following:			
11	L			
12	2 <del>ITEM</del>		FISCAL	YEARS
13	3 NO.		1997-98	1998-99
14	4 (01) WAGES DUE	\$	<u>50,000</u> <u>\$</u>	50,000
15	5			
16	5 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - WORKERS' CO	MPENSATI	ION SAFETY PR	OGRAM. There
			o ho navahlo	C 11
17	7 is hereby appropriated, to the Department of	Labor, t	to be payable	from the
17 18				
	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona D of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens	al servio sation Sa	ces and opera	ting expenses
18	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona B of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens	al servio sation Sa	ces and opera	ting expenses
18 19 20 21	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona D of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens D biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol	al servio sation Sa	ces and opera	ting expenses
18 19 20	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona D of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens D biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol	al servio sation Sa	ces and opera	ting expenses
18 19 20 21	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol I I ITEM B NO.	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program FISCAL 1997-98	ting expenses
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for persona of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	al servio sation Sa	ces and opera afety Program FISCAL 1997-98 480,352 \$	ting expenses for the YEARS 1998-99 493,402
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program FISCAL 1997-98	ting expenses for the <u>YEARS</u> 1998-99
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program FISCAL 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266	ting expenses for the <u>YEARS</u> 1998-99 493,402 135,568
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. 4 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 5 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 6 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 7 (A) OPER. EXPENSE	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program FISCAL 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805	ting expenses for the <del>YEARS</del> 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805
18 19 20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol I ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL.	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000	ting expenses for the 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000 10,000	ting expenses for the <u>YEARS</u> 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000 10,000
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compense biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000	ting expenses for the 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000
18 19 20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compense biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0	ting expenses for the YEARS 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compens biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	al servic sation Sa .lowing:	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000	ting expenses for the <u>YEARS</u> 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compense biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 3	al servio sation Sa .lowing: \$ <u>\$</u>	<pre>ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0 774,423 \$</pre>	ting expenses for the YEARS 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0 789,775
<ol> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> <li>29</li> <li>30</li> <li>31</li> <li>32</li> <li>33</li> <li>34</li> </ol>	B Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal of the Department of Labor - Workers' Compense biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the fol TTEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 3	al servio sation Sa .lowing: \$ <u>\$</u> 	ces and opera afety Program 1997-98 480,352 \$ 133,266 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0 774,423 \$ CONFERENCE.	ting expenses for the YEARS 1998-99 493,402 135,568 132,805 3,000 10,000 15,000 0 789,775 There is

0116971530.pal044

6	ITEM		FISC	AL YEARS
7	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
8	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
9		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$ 42,125	\$ 42,125
10		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	3,000	3,000
11		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0
12		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0
13		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	0
14		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 45,125	\$ 45,125

16 SECTION 5. APPROPRIATIONS - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, 17 to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the Department of Labor Fund 18 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of 19 Labor for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the following:

15

20 -

20						
21	ITEM		FISC	CAL YE	ARS	
22	NO.		1997-98	199	8-99	
23	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 1,761,723	\$	1,809,771	
24	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	482,348		490,954	
25	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
26		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	426,500		426,500	
27		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	30,750		30,750	
28		(C) PROF. FEES	3,000		3,000	
29		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	10,000		10,000	
30		(E) DATA PROC.	 2,400		2,400	
31		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 2,716,721	\$	<u>2,773,375</u>	
32						

33 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - BOILER INSPECTION. There is hereby
 34 appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the Department of
 35 Labor Boiler Inspection Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of

0116971530.pal044

1	the Department of Labor - Boiler Inspectio	on for the	biennial peri	iod ending
2	June 30, 1999, the following:			
3				
4	ITEM		FISCAI	L YEARS
5	NO.		1997-98	1998-99
6	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	342,843 \$	352,191
7	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		96,866	98,514
8	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
9	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		87,325	87,325
10	(B) CONF. & TRVL.		8,199	8,199
11	(C) PROF. FEES		0	0
12	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		5,000	5,000
13	(E) DATA PROC.		0	0
14	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	<u>540,233</u> <u>\$</u>	551,229
15				
16	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - FEDERAL	PROGRAMS.	There is here	eby
17	appropriated, to the Department of Labor,	to be paya	ble from the	federal funds
18	as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer	of the Sta	te, for perso	onal services
18 19	as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer and operating expenses of the Department of			
		f Labor -	Federal Prog	
19	and operating expenses of the Department of	f Labor -	Federal Prog	
19 20	and operating expenses of the Department of	f Labor -	Federal Prog	
19 20 21	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the	f Labor -	Federal Prog	rams for the
19 20 21 22	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM	f Labor -	Federal Progr	rams for the
19 20 21 22 23	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM NO.	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99
19 20 21 22 23 24	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	<pre>and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. &amp; GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE</pre>	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893
19 20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28	<pre>and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. &amp; GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. &amp; TRVL.</pre>	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893 35,750	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893 35,750
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	<pre>and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. &amp; GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. &amp; TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES</pre>	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893 35,750 0	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893 35,750 0
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY	f Labor - <del>following:</del>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893 35,750 0 25,000 0	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893 35,750 0 25,000
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	f Labor - following: \$	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893 35,750 0 25,000 0	rams for the C YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893 35,750 0 25,000 0
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	and operating expenses of the Department of biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	f Labor - following: \$ <u>\$</u>	Federal Progr FISCAI 1997-98 588,857 \$ 170,560 240,893 35,750 0 25,000 0 1,061,060 \$	rams for the L YEARS 1998-99 604,867 173,385 240,893 35,750 0 25,000 0 1,079,895

0116971530.pal044

1 Electrical Examiners Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the 2 Department of Labor Electrical Examiners for the biennial period ending June 3 30, 1999, the following: 4 5 ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1997-98 1998-99 6 7 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 78,641 \$ 80,772 8 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 22,964 23,341 9 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE 10 47,710 47,710 11 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 3,005 3,005 12 (C) PROF. FEES 27,000 27,000 13 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0 (E) DATA PROC. 14 0 0 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED <u>179,320 \$</u> 181,828 15 \$ 16

SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

26

27 SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 28 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 29 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 30 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 31 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 32 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 33 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 34 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 35

0116971530.pal044

SECTION 11. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and 1 2 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the 3 Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 4 5 SECTION 12. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 6 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 7 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 8 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 9 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 10 11 SECTION 13. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 12 with this Act are hereby repealed. 13 SECTION 14. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 14 15 Eighty-First General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas 16 prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that 17 the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of 18 the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in 19 the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective 20 date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparable harm upon the 21 proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. 22 Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 23 necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 24 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1997. 25 26 APPROVED: 2-05-97 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35